900773420 05/17/2023
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM811014
Stylesheet Version v1.2
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
High Bar Brands Operating, 05/17/2023 Limited Liability Company:
LLC f/k/a Premier Interco, LLC DELAWARE
f/k/a Freeze Interco, LLC
Viking RE Holdco, LLC 05/17/2023 Limited Liability Company:
DELAWARE
Dieter's Metal Fabricating Ltd. 05/17/2023 Corporation: ONTARIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: CIBC Bank USA, as Agent

Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue, Floor 4

City: New York

State/Country: NEW YORK

Postal Code: 10017

Entity Type: National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type Number Word Mark 2
Registration Number: |6012598 MINIMIZER g":’
Registration Number: |6629685 SAF-T-LATCH 3
Registration Number: | 5098091 OUR REPUTATION IS STAINLESS! 8_
Registration Number: |4367326 PANELITE §
Registration Number: |3075235 DIETER'S :
Registration Number: |3172822 D O
Registration Number: |4766180 PREMIER EQUIPMENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com
Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712
Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

TRADEMARK —
900773420 REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0062



Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2002446 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Janet Wamsley
SIGNATURE: /Janet Wamsley/
DATE SIGNED: 05/17/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page7 .tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif
source=High Bar Brands Operating, LLC - 2nd Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement#page11.if

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0063




EXECUTION VERSION

JOINDER AND SECOGND AMENDMENT TO
COPYRIGHT, PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Joinder and Sccond Amendmen 1o Copyright, Patent angd Trademark Security
Agreemunt (this “Awmendment™) is made as of May 17, 2023 by and among High Bar Brands
Operating, LLO &/ Premier Intercs, LLO £ Preese Interen, LLE, 8 Delwwars limbed Hability
company, Viking RE Heldeo, LLC, 8 Delaware hmiled Habilily company, {pollectively, the

“Exdating Granger™), Digter’s Metal Fabricating Lud, an Ontario corporation {"New Grantor”, and

together with the BExisting Grantor, jndiv sdz.aiix, a "imism* . and colleetively, the “CGrantors™,
and CIBC Bank USA, as sgent (o such capaciiy, : ™Y for its own benefit and the benellt
of the other Lenders {as &f;ﬁﬂ od in ¢ the Credit \u x:»':;a\,m reforred to below), in consideration of

the ymutual covenants contained herein and benefits to be dertved herafioam.

WITMNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reforence i made to that cerlatn Amended and Restated Credlt Agregment,
dated as of January 14, 2020 (as amengded, restated, supplemenied or otheorwise modified and in
offect from thse o fime, the “Cradit Agresmeagt™), by, among others, Existing Orantor, the Lendery
party thereto frovn tme o time, and the Agent;

WHEREAS, refercnce s further made 1o that certain Copyright, Patent and Tradenark
Security Agreementt, duted as of January 14, 2020, as amended by that ui‘i’dii’l Joinder angd Fust
Amendment 1o Copyright, Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August §, 2022
{as wwended, restated, supplomeanted or otherwise modified and in u*‘iw\ from time o fime, the
“IP Security Agrecnent™, by and among the Bxisting Grantor and the Agent pm‘mani‘ 10 \‘f’i}ich,
among other things, the BExisting u,as:tm‘ gramted 10 the Agent, for the raable beuefit of the
Lenders, 1 continning secnrity interest fn and to the Copyrights, the Patsnte and the Trademarks
{each as defined ‘é.'hf:.rs:‘ ) {eollectively, the “IP Collateral™s

WHEREAS, the New {randor bas joined the Credit Agreement and cevtain other Loan
Documends pursuand to, amonyg other things, that certam Second Amended and Restated Oredit
Agrooment, dated as of May 17, 2023 (a5 amend od, restated, supplemented or otherwise mo {ified
and in sf¥ect from time 10 time, the “Jolnder™), by, among others, the Existing Grantor, the Lenders

party thereto frovn Dhine o time, and the ,:%_gs,z}?.,

%Y

WHEREAS, pursuant o the Credit Agreoment, te New Grantor is required to join the 1P
Security Agreement as & “Urantor” thereunder;

WHEREAS, the Grandors have advised the Agont that certain o the Grantors have geguired
additional 1P Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the New Grantor desires 1o join the IP Secunty Ag semend, and the Grantors
and the Agent now wish to amend, modify and supploment the 1P Security Agresment, a8 mune
particularly set forth iy this Amendment.

KOW, THEREFORE, o corsideration of the promises contained herein and for other gond
ard valuatle consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hersby ackuowledged, the
parties hereto agres ay follows:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0064



[®4)

Definitions. Al capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the
sane meaning horein as in the IP Seourtty Agreement, the Credit Agreement or that certain
Second Amended and Restated Guarsnty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 17,
2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time
to time) {as applicable).

Jotnder to IF Secupity Agreement.

{a}  In furtherance and as confirmation of the security interest granted by the New
Grantor {o the Agent (for ifs own benelit and the benefit of the Lenders) under the
Credit Agresment, am‘i as further security for the payment or performance, as the
case may be, in full of the Secured Obhg%imum the New Grantor hereby vatifies
such secunty interest and grants 1o the Agent {for s own benefit and the benelif of
the Lenders) a continuing seowrily interest, with a power of sale (wihieh power of
sale shall be exercisable only following the occurrence and during the continuanee
of an Evert of Default), in all of the present and future vight, tithe and mterest ofthe
New Gramtor in and fo the IP Collateral of the New Grantos

(&Y  The New Grantor hereby {a) joins in the exceution of, and beromes g party to, the
IP Security Agreement, (b) agress that the New Grantor shall, for all purposes, be
deamed to be g “Grantor™ under the 1P Security Agreemert, and (¢} agrees that the
New Grandor is bound by all reprosentations, warrantics, covenanis, agreements,
Habihities and obl ‘gaixfm& of the Grantors under the [P Security Agreement and ali
related documents, In gach case, with the same force and effect as if the New
Grantor was a signatory to the IP Security Agreement and such related documents
and was ex pmsa,i} mamed therein,

Amendment to Exhibit B, EXHIBIT B o the IP Secuority Agreewent 18 hereby
supplemented (I not, for the avoidance of doubt, replaced) by EXHIBIT B-1 attached
hereln,

Amendment to Exhibit €. EXHIBIT € to the IP Security Agroement is hereby
supplemented (but not, for the avoidance of doubt, replaced) by EXHIBIT .1 attached
hereto,

Effect on IP Security Apreement. Exeept as specifically provided herein, all of the ferms
and conditions of the IP Sccurity Agreement shall ramain in fnll foree and effect. Each
Grantor {(including the New (rantord hereby ratiftes, confirms, and reaffirows all
rRpIs >scr’§;“zom warranties, and covenants contaived therein,  Without limiting the
asnmajizty of the foregoing, each Gramtor hereby acknowledges, confirms and agrees that
all [P Collateral Oncluding the 1P Collateral deseribed on Exhibits B-1 and C-1 attached
herem; shall continte tn secwre the Seouwrsd Obdigations.  EBach Grantor furthey
acknowledges and agrees that such Gramtor does not have any kuowledge of any offsels,
defenses, or counterclaims against the Agent or any other Lender.

Counterparss, This Amendiment may be executed tn any number of and by diffevent parties
hereto on separste counterparts, all of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an

£

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0065



eriginal, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the sgme ggreement.  Any
signature delivered by g party by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including
email ransnyission of a PDF image] shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto,

Governing Law,  This Amendment, and all matiers relating hereto or arising herefrom
{whether arising under contract law, tort law, or otherwise) shall be governed and construed
i accordance with the law of the State of New York, without regard 1o conflict of laws
principles.

{signatare pages follow]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0066



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors and the Agent have caused this Amendment to be
sxecuted by thelr duly authorized offiosrs as of the date frst above writtan,

GRANTORS: VIKING RE H{)};ﬁ\({}ii\
i‘ms“f § g} bher P Thetpe e

\:m"e
Thile:

By:

Mame: Har;mw%wz . Thoepe

Titles  Qhfef Executive (fficer

Signainee Page 10 Jowder s Second Amendmentio {

opy

1t and Chisf Execunive Qffloer

Chr §S“O‘;)§'it r
’E"z st ﬁ*&i

(\nge { Bxsoutive Gifoer

3

\‘
Q"

hy, B

atent and Trademark Socurlly Agresimem

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0067



AGENRT: CIBC BANK USA
PN

By, :
Name: Jfason Moredn”

N

Title: Managing Dhrector

Sgnature Page o Joinder and Seccond Arsendment to Copyright, Patent and Trademark Sscurity Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0068



EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Jldy | Prevmer United States
Paterst Equipment,
Ing.

Uttty | Premser United States 5312128 Issued
Patexnt Equipment,
Ing.

Utility | DHgter's United States T 278,666 {ssued
Patent | Metad
Fabwicating
Limiled

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

FOREIGN IS8UED PATENTS

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0069



EXHIBIT €1

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKN, SERVICE MARKS
AND COQLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

ftem Owaer Jurisdiction | Issuance/Registration/
Application Number
Status

High Bar United States 6012598 Registerved
Brands
Operating, LLC
&/a Premyer
Interco, LLC
fk/a Fregze
Interco, LLC

SAFTLATCH High Bar Linited States 6E2LH8S Registered
Brands
Operating, LLC
tk/a Premier
fnteree, LLC
{ik/n Freese
Interco, LLC

{rur Reputation ts | Dieter’s Metal Urdted States 98091 Registeved
Stainiess! Service | Fabrivating
Mark Limited

Paneliie Dhigter’s Metal United States 4367335 Registered
Fabricating
Linited

DPeter’s Dieter’s Metal United States 3475338 Registered
Fabricating
Limited

{3 Dieter’s Metal Unsited States 3172822 Registered
Fabricating
Limited

Premier Equipment | Fremiser United States 4766180 Registered
Equipraent, lne

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0070




Nane.

None,

COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

UNREGINSTERELR MARES

FOREIGN ISSUED TRADEMARES, SERVICE MARKS

AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIF MARKS

ftem

Owner

Jurisdiotion

fssuance/Regisivation/
Apphication Number
Statug

High Bar Brands
Operating, LLC
/s Premier
Interco, LLC fia
Freeze {nterco,

LLC

Brazil

IR 1546763 Registered

High Bar Brands
QOperating, LLC
k/a Premigr
futerco, LLO f/kia
Freere Interco,
LLC

Colombia

R 1546763

Registered

High Bar Brands
Operating, LLC
ke Premier
Interce, LLO £%/s
Freeee Intereo,

LLC

Mexicn

IR 1346763

TESTED AND
TORTURED

High Bar Brands
Operating, LLC
fkia Pramier
berco, LLC Phia
Freeze Interce,

Brazil

ot
-
]

IR 1828802

H
)

7
.

A3
¥

Registared

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0071




LLC

TESTED AND | High Bar Brands Colombia IR 1526602 Registered

TORTUREDR Operating, LLC
fk/a Premier
imerco, LLC ¥k/s
Fregrze Intarco,
LLC

TESTED AND High Bar Brands Mexico IR 1520002 Registored

TORTURED Operating, LLC
f7k/a Premier
interco, LLC #k/s
Fregze Interco,
LLC

Pieter's Logo {Mater's Metal {anada Registration numben Registered
Fabricating THMAGSE 564
Linuted File number: 12232324
Dieter’s Trademark | Digter’s Metal Canada Registration number; Registered
Fabricating TMASSY 446
Amited File number: 1222323
Ow Repulation s | Dicter’s Metal Canada Registration nuniber Registered
Riginless! Rervice | Fabricating THRAL3IS,E04
Mark Limited File number; 1662564
Panelite Trademark | Dicter’s Metal {Canada Registration numben Registered
Fabricating TMARTS 516
Limited File number: 1533379
15768704

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/17/2023 REEL: 008075 FRAME: 0072



